
 
 

 

 
 
 
MONDAY, 11 DECEMBER 2023 
 
 
TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE HEALTH 
& SOCIAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WHICH WILL BE 
HELD IN THE CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, CARMARTHEN. SA31 
1JP AND REMOTELY AT 2.00 PM ON MONDAY, 18TH DECEMBER, 
2023 FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON 
THE ATTACHED AGENDA 
 
 

Wendy Walters 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
 
Democratic Officer: Emma Bryer 
Telephone (direct line): 01267 224029 
E-Mail: ebryer@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
This is a multi-location meeting.  Committee members can attend in person 
at the venue detailed above or remotely via the Zoom link which is 
provided separately. 
The meeting can be viewed on the Authority’s website via the following 
link:- https://carmarthenshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 
 

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP 

 
 
 

Document Pack

https://carmarthenshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 
 

HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 
 
 

PLAID CYMRU GROUP -  7 Members 
 

1.  Cllr. Gareth John (Chair)  
2.  Cllr. Bryan Davies 

(Committee Member) 
 

3.  Cllr. Karen Davies 
(Committee Member) 

 

4.  Cllr. Alex Evans (Committee 
Member) 

 

5.  Cllr. Meinir James 
(Committee Member) 

 

6.  Cllr. Hefin Jones 
(Committee Member) 

 

7.  Cllr. Denise Owen 
(Committee Member) 

 

 
LABOUR GROUP -  4 Members 
1.  Cllr. Crish Davies 

(Committee Member) 
 

2.  Cllr. Michelle Donoghue 
(Committee Member) 

 

3.  Cllr. Philip Warlow 
(Committee Member) 

 

4.  Cllr. Janet Williams  
(Committee Member) 

 

 
INDEPENDENT GROUP -  2 Members 
1.  Cllr. Louvain Roberts (Vice-

Chair) 
 

2.  Cllr. Fiona Walters 
(Committee Member) 

 

 
UNAFFILIATED   
1.  Cllr. John Jenkins 

(Committee Member) 
 

 
 
 
 



 

 
 

A G E N D A   
  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS INCLUDING ANY 

PARTY WHIPS ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM.  
 

 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED)   
 
4. ANNUAL YOUTH JUSTICE PLAN 2023/24  5 - 66 
 
5. 2023/24 QUARTER 2 - PERFORMANCE REPORT RELEVANT TO 

THIS SCRUTINY CABINET VISION ACTION AND MEASURES  
67 - 74 

 
6. 2023/24 QUARTER 2 - PERFORMANCE REPORT (01/04/23-

30/09/23) RELEVANT TO THIS SCRUTINY  
75 - 88 

 
7. EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT  89 - 94 
 
8. FORTHCOMING ITEMS  95 - 104 
 
9. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 

MEETING HELD  ON THE 28TH NOVEMBER, 2023  
105 - 110 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



   

HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

18th December 2023 
 

Annual Youth Justice Plan 2023/24 
The Purpose: 
To receive the annual Youth Justice Plan 2023/24 

 
THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE IS ASKED TO:- 
 
Review and assess the information contained in Report and provide any 
recommendations, comments, or advice to the Cabinet Member and / or Director 
prior to the report’s consideration by Cabinet. 
 
Reason(s) 
 
Youth Offending Teams (known in Carmarthenshire as the 'Youth Justice Team') were 
established by the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 with the stated intention of reducing the risk 
of young people offending and re-offending. The Carmarthenshire Youth Justice Team is a 
statutory, multidisciplinary partnership which is coordinated by the Local Authority. 
Governance is carried out locally, by a Management Board which includes key partners, and 
nationally, by the Youth Justice Board for England and Wales, which is part of the Ministry of 
Justice. 
The production of a Youth Justice Plan is a statutory duty on a Local Authority (Part 3; s40) of 
the Crime and Disorder Act 1998. Therefore, this Plan is approved by the Local Management 
Board, presented at the Children's Education and Scrutiny Committee Local Authority and at 
Hywel Dda University Health Board. 
It is formally submitted to the Youth Justice Board for England and Wales as a statutory 
requirement. It will be presented to Fair and Safe Communities and presented to the Police 
and Crime Commissioner. 
 
CABINET MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:-   Cllr Jane Tremlett - Cabinet Member for 
Health and Social Services. 
Directorate: 
Education and Children’s Services 
 
Name of Head of Service: 
Aeron Rees 
 
Report Author: 
Gill Adams 
 
 

Designations: 
 
 
 
Head of Strategy and Learner 
Support 
 
Principal Manager – Youth Support 
Service 

Tel Nos. 
E Mail Addresses: 
 
 
JARees@sirgâr.gov.uk 
 
 
GMAdams@sirgâr.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

mailto:JARees@sirg%C3%A2r.gov.uk
mailto:GMAdams@sirg%C3%A2r.gov.uk


   

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

18/12/23 
 

 

Annual Youth Justice Plan 2023/2024 
 

 
1. BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
The Carmarthenshire Youth Justice Plan has been developed and agreed with youth justice 
partners and designed in line with the recently published Youth Justice Plans: YJB Practice 
Guidance (March 2023) and the Youth Justice Blueprint. It provides a review our performance 
and developments over the last year, as well creating an opportunity to plan for the 
forthcoming year. It sits alongside other key local partnership plans, such as: the 
Carmarthenshire Public Service Board Wellbeing Plan – The Carmarthenshire We Want 
2023-2028; the Dyfed-Powys Police and Crime Plan 2021-25; the Local Criminal Justice 
Board Plan; and the Carmarthenshire Education and Children’s Services’ 10-year 
Departmental Strategy.  
 
The delivery of youth justice services in Carmarthenshire is based upon the guiding principles 
of a Child First youth justice system as set out below: 
 

• Prioritise the best interests of children, by recognising their particular needs, capacities, 
rights and potential. All work is child-focused, is developmentally informed, 
acknowledges structural barriers and meets responsibilities towards children. 

• Promote children’s in
[...]
EVANT TO THIS SCRUTINY 

CABINET VISION ACTION AND MEASURES 
 

BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
This report shows progress as at the end of Quarter 2 – 2023/24 of our deliverables for the 
Cabinet Vision.  
 
1. We will develop a formal agreement between the Local Authority and Health 

Board, outlining collective responsibilities whilst agreeing a new staffing 
structure in Integrated Services to support our approach to develop strong 
communities, help people help themselves and provide support when is needed. 
(CV12) 

 
Work is progressing in relation to finalisation of the Section 33 agreement between the Health 
Board and the Council, but there is further work needed which will include development of 
service schedules that will underpin the overarching agreement. It is anticipated that there will 
be a final draft in place by the end of this calendar year. 
 
2. In line with the Cabinet Vision and our Home First approach we will increase the 

level of supported accommodation to specifically facilitate safe discharge from 
hospital. (CV14)  

 
In order to facilitate safe discharge from hospital as well as prevent admission to hospital, the 
Local Authority is working in partnership with the Health Board to develop step up/step down 
bedded provision. Excellent outcomes continue to be seen from TPP discharges (87% not 
requiring ongoing long term care at point of discharge) and continued work is underway to 
improve the offer at the Community Hospital sites and to develop more of a rehabilitation 
model than a medical model. There is also a Strategy in place for younger adults to actively 
develop supported accommodation with a view to reducing the need for high cost residential 
placements. 
 
3. We will develop and implement a Prevention Strategy for Carmarthenshire which 

will include implementation of the Cabinet Vision to further expand the Delta 
Connect service to provide proactive technology enabled care to vulnerable 
people within their own h
[...]
rsity Health Board) 

JJones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk  

Avril Bracey Head of Adult Social Care ABracey@carmarthenshire.gov.uk  

Report Author:   

Silvana Sauro 
Performance, Analysis & Systems 
Manager SSauro@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 
  

Page 75

Agenda Item 6

mailto:JColes@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:Chris.harrison@pembrokeshire.gov.uk
mailto:JJones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:ABracey@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:SSauro@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

2023/24 Quarter 2 - Performance Report relevant to this Scrutiny 
 

BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT 
This report shows the progress as at the end of Quarter 2 - 2023/24 of our deliverables 
(Actions and Measures) linked to the Corporate Strategy and our Well-being Objectives.  

Corporate Strategy 2022-2027  

WBO 1 Enabling our children and young people to have the best possible 
start in life (Start Well) 

 

WBO1a Thematic Priority: Healthy Lives – prevention /early intervention  

WBO1b Service Priority: Early years  

WBO1c Service Priority: Education   

WBO 2 Enabling our residents to live and age well (Live & Age Well)  

WBO2a Thematic Priority: Tackling Poverty  

WBO2b Service Priority: Housing  

WBO2c Service Priority: Social Care  

WBO 3 Enabling our communities and environment to be healthy, safe and 
prosperous (Prosperous Communities) 

 

WBO3a Thematic Priority: Economic Recovery and Growth  

WBO3b Thematic Priority: Decarbonisation & Nature Emergency  

WBO3c Thematic Priority: Welsh Language & Culture  

WBO3d Thematic Priority: Community Safety, Resilience and Cohesion  

WBO3e Service Priority: Leisure & Tourism  

WBO3f Service Priority: Waste  

WBO3g Service Priority: Highways & Transport  

WBO 4 To further modernise and develop as a resilient and efficient Council 
(Our Council) 

 

WBO4a Organisational Transformation - Overarching  

WBO4b Organisational Transformation - Efficiencies and Value for Money  

WBO4c Organisational Transformation - Income & C
[...]
 
Implications 

Physical 
Assets  

 
NONE 
 

 
NONE 

 
NONE  

 
NONE 

 
NONE 

 
NONE 

 
NONE 

 
CONSULTATIONS 

 
I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed 
below: 
  
Signed:    Linda Rees-Jones 

 
Head of Administration & Law  

 
1. Local Member(s) – N/A 
 
2. Community / Town Council – N/A 
 
3. Relevant Partners – N/A 
 
4. Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations – N/A    
 
CABINET MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER AWARE / 
CONSULTED  
 

YES 

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information 
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report: 
 
There are none. 
 
Title of Document 
 

Locations that the papers are available for 
public inspection  

 

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORTS 
 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE:   Health & Social Services  
 
DATE OF MEETING:  18th December 2023  

 
 

ITEM RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER 

EXPLANATION REVISED 
SUBMISSION 

DATE 
10 Year Social 
Services Strategy 

Jake Morgan, 
Director of 
Community 
Services 
 
Silvana Sauro, 
Performance, 
Analysis & 
Systems 
Manager 
 

The report is being 
developed with relevant 
officers. Due to capacity 
within the services, we now 
aim to get the Draft Strategy 
into Scrutiny Committee in 
January 2024. 
 

25th January, 
2024 

Annual 
Safeguarding 
Report 

Avril Bracey, 
Head of Adult 
Social Care 

The Safeguarding Manager 
is currently being released 
form normal duties to assist 
with some corporate work, 
and we would respectfully 
request that this item is 
moved to the February 
meeting  
 

February/ 
March 2024 

Short 
breaks/community 
services for 
disabled children 
and their families 

Kelvin Barlow Not received.  TBC 

Children Services 
– Action Plan 

 Not received  TBC 

 
 

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



 

HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

18th December 2023 
 

 
FORTHCOMING ITEMS 

 
 
To consider and comment on the following: 
 
• To note the forthcoming items to be considered at the next meeting of the Health and 

Social Services Scrutiny Committee to be held on the 25th January, 2024.    
  
 
 
Reason:  

 
• The Council’s Constitution requires Scrutiny Committees, at the commencement of 

each municipal year, to develop and publish a Forward Work Plan which identifies 
the issues and reports which will be considered at meetings during the course of the 
year.   
 
 

 
To be referred to the Cabinet for decision:  NO 
 
 
Cabinet Member Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Jane Tremlett (Health & Social Services)   
 
 
 
 
Report Author: 
Emma Bryer 
 

 
Designation: 
 
Democratic  
Services Officer  
 

 
Tel No. / E-Mail Address: 
 
01267 224029 
ebryer@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
 
  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 95

Agenda Item 8



 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 

FORTHCOMING ITEMS 
 

 

The Council’s Constitution requires Scrutiny Committees, at the commencement of each 
municipal year, to develop and publish a Forward Work Plan which identifies the issues 
and reports to be considered at meetings during the course of the year.  When 
formulating the Forward Work Plan the Scrutiny Committee will take into consideration 
those items included on the Cabinet’s Forward Work Plan. 

The list of forthcoming items attached includes those items which are scheduled in the 
Health and Social Services Scrutiny Committee’s Forward Work Plan to be considered 
at the next meeting, to be held on 25th January, 2024. 

Also attached for information are the 2023/24 Forward Work Plan in respect of the 
Health and Social Services Scrutiny Committee and the Cabinet (link - Forward plan - 
Cabinet / Council Forward Plan (gov.wales)). 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DETAILED REPORT 
ATTACHED? 
 

YES: 
(1) List of Forthcoming Items 
(2) Health and Social Services Scrutiny Committee Forward 
Work Plan 
(3) Cabinet Forward Work Plan 
[...]
k Plan 2023/24 
7th June 2023 5th July 2023 4th October 2023 

28th November 
2023 

18th December 
2023 

25th January 2024 
(moved from 08/02/24) 

21st March 2024 2nd May 2024 
 

10 Year Social 
Services Strategy 
(Post Consultation) 
Moved to October 

H&SS Scrutiny 
Committee Annual 
Report 2022/23 

Draft Annual 
Report of the 
Statutory Director 
of Social Services 
22/23  

Budget Monitoring  10 Year Social 
Services Strategy 
(Post Consultation) 
Moved from June & 
October 

Budget Monitoring  Budget Monitoring  Budget Monitoring  

DOMICILIARY 
CARE UPDATE  

Task & Finish 
Group Draft 
Planning & 
Scoping Document 

Budget Monitoring  Capital Programme 
2022/23 Update 

Annual 
Safeguarding 
Report  

Revenue Budget 
Consultation SHOR 

Performance 
Management 
Report Qtr 3 

Domiciliary Care 
Update  

Health & Care 
System for West 
Wales: How Far, 
How Fast? 

 Revenue Budget  
Outturn Report 
2022/23 

Youth Justice Plan 
(moved to 18/12/24) 

Progress update 
against the Cabinet 
Visions and Actions  

Update report on 
the prevention 
strategy 

Progress update 
against the Cabinet 
Visions and Actions  

 

H&SS Scrutiny 
Committee 
Forward Work Plan 
2023/24  

 10 Year Social 
Services Strategy 
(Post Consultation) 
Moved from June / 
moved to 
November. 

Domiciliary Care 
Update  

Performance 
Management 
Report Qtr 2 

Integration Update   

  Progress update 
against the Cabinet 
Visions and Actions 
(email)   

Short 
breaks/community 
services for 
disabled children 
and their families 
(moved to 
December) 

Youth Justice Plan 
(moved from Nov) 

   

    Children Services – 
Action Plan  

   

    Short 
breaks/community 
services for 
disabled children 
and their families 
(moved from 
November) 

   P
age 101



 

 

  

P
age 102



 

 

 
ITEMS CARRIED OVER FROM PREVIOUS WORK PLAN: 

• 10 Year Social Services Strategy – 7th June 2023 October 2023 
 ITEMS TO BE CARRIED FORWARD TO 2024-25 

•  
 
DEVELOPMENT SESSIONS:  
 
7th June 2023 

• Autism Update – Amy Hughes / Corinne  
 
4th October 2023 

• Children’s Services Overview 
 

28th November 2023 
• Chair – Future development of scrutiny and the FWP 

 
8th Feb 2024 

• Mental Health (including suicide and self harm) 
 
21st March 2024 
 

  
Possible T&F for 2024-25  

• Children’s Services 
 
 
 

Task and Finish Group – An Active & Healthy Start 
FACE TO FACE MEETINGS ONLY 

• 5th May (10am) - scoping 
• 18th May (2pm) - scoping 
• 19th June (2pm) – scoping 
• 10th July (10am) 
• 19th  26th September (2pm)  
• 20th October (10am) 
• 14th November (10am) 
• 13th December (10am) 
• Provisionally booked 23/01  20/02 19/03 

  

 

P
age 103



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 28 NOVEMBER 2023  
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor G.H. John (Chair) (In Person) 
 
Councillors (In Person):  
A. Evans P. Hughes-Griffiths (in place of B. Davies) H. Jones 
    

 
Councillors (Virtually):  
K. Davies M. Donoghue M. James D. Owen 
F. Walters P.T. Warlow J. Williams  
 
Also present Councillors (In person): 
J. Tremlett, Cabinet Member for Health & Social Services 
 
Also Present (In Person): 
J. Morgan, Director of Community Services 
A. Bracey, Head of Adult Social Care 
J. Jones, Acting Head of Integrated Services 
A. Thomas, Group Accountant 
J. Coles, Head of Children and Families 
N. Thomas, Service Manager 
R. Page, Senior Business Support Manager 
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator 
D. Hall-Jones, Member Support Officer 
E. Bryer, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Also Present (Virtually): 
J. Morgan, Head of Housing and Public Protection 
M. Runeckles, Members Support Officer 
 
Chamber - County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP and remotely - 10.00  - 11.10 am 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B. Davies, and J. Jenkins.  
  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST INCLUDING ANY PARTY 
WHIPS ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM. 
 
There were no declarations of personal interest or of any prohibited party whips. 
  
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED) 
 
The Chair advised that no public questions had been received. 

Page 105

Agenda Item 9



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

  
 

4. TOPIC FOR REVIEW 
 
The Committee considered a submission received from Mr Alex Williamson of the 
WAVE Trust requesting that the Committee explore whether: 
  

• there were any gaps in the existing provisions that were in place within 
Carmarthenshire around the area of preconception and early years 
support.  

• there were any gaps in the existing provisions that were in place within 
Carmarthenshire pertaining to front facing services such as housing, 
revenue and benefits and linked services such as Job Centre Plus 
regarding the implementation of trauma informed practices and/or trauma 
informed approaches. 

  
Mr Alex Williamson presented his case and reasons to the Committee regarding 
why the issues raised should be reviewed.  Mr Williamson thanked the officers for 
the report and their transparency in acknowledging the areas for improvement.  
  
  
Mr Williamson advised the Committee that since 2010 the WAVE Trust, had been 
campaigning to reduce the then reported level of children who had experienced 
abuse and neglect across the UK by at least 70% by 2030.  He stated that such a 
goal would only be achievable if the WAVE Trust were able to partner with local 
authorities across the UK and work with them to deliver local action plans.  Plans 
were already being developed across multiple councils in England and Scotland 
however, no local authority in Wales had yet made a commitment and asked the 
committee to consider wherever there was scope for Carmarthenshire to be the 
first. 

The Chair advised Mr Williamsons that partnership working was outside of the 
brief of the Scrutiny Committee but
[...]
progress through the democratic process but assured the Committee that the 
Accountancy Team periodically reviewed the process but had yet been able  to 
find a way of reducing the length of time it took to generate the reports.  It was 
also stated that the report was the forecast for the whole year and not just for 
August.  
  
In response to a question regarding the financial increase for the provision of 
home care and adult services the Director of Community Services advised that 
due to inflation the situation was worse and that it would be difficult to factor this 
into the budget.  It was highlighted that keeping some posts vacant (such as 
Social Workers) would be counterproductive as commissioning costs would be 
higher.  
  
UNANAMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received. 
  
 

6. DOMICILIARY CARE PERFORMANCE UPDATE 
 
The Committee considered a report they had requested surrounding the current 
pressure on domiciliary care and the impact that this was having on hospital 
discharges.  The report was to provide assurance that patients were being safely 
supported to leave hospital and outlined the pressures and how Carmarthenshire 
County Council was responding to those pressures. 
  
This report was the third update the Committee had received which included the 
latest available data captured up to the end of September 2023. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Health & Social Services highlighted improvements had 
been seen particularly since August 2023 and that this was aligned to the 
relaunch of the Domiciliary Care Framework and the addition of 4 new care 
providers that had built further capacity into the sector.   Consequently, there had 

Page 107



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

been an overall growth in the number of hours commissioned for domiciliary care 
and a reduction in hours and people waiting across community and hospital sites. 
  
It was noted that while progress had been made, there was still a s
[...]
g for care, the Acting Head of Integrated 
Services advised that work was being done at the ‘hospital front door’ to identify 
the frailer people and to assist with returning them to the community.  Data 
showed improvement with regards to the number being discharged within 72 
hours.  
  
On behalf of the Committee the Chair extended his congratulations to 
Carmarthenshire’s Home First team who had won the Welsh heat of the Great 
British Care Awards this year.   
  
The Committee also expressed thanks to officers for the quality of the report that 
had been produced.  
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received. 

Page 108



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

  
 

7. EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT 
 
The Committee received an explanation for the non-submission of the following 
scrutiny report.  
  

•    Youth Justice Plan 
•    Short breaks/community services for disabled children and their families 

  
RESOLVED that the explanation for the non-submission be noted. 
  
 

8. FORTHCOMING ITEMS 
 
RESOLVED that the list of forthcoming items to be considered at the next 
scheduled meeting on the 18th December, 2023 be noted. 
  
 

9. TO APPROVE AND SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON THE 4TH OCTOBER, 2023 
 
UNANAMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on the 4th October, 2023 be signed as a correct record. 
  
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 

Page 109



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 ANNUAL YOUTH JUSTICE PLAN 2023/24
	Report

	5 2023/24 QUARTER 2 - PERFORMANCE REPORT RELEVANT TO THIS SCRUTINY CABINET VISION ACTION AND MEASURES
	6 2023/24 QUARTER 2 - PERFORMANCE REPORT (01/04/23-30/09/23) RELEVANT TO THIS SCRUTINY
	Report

	7 EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT
	Report

	8 FORTHCOMING ITEMS
	Forthcoming Items
	Forward Work Plan

	9 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD  ON THE 28TH NOVEMBER, 2023





Minutes of the meeting


 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 18 DECEMBER 2023  
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor G.H. John (Chair) (In Person) 
 
Councillors (In Person):  
A. Evans H. Jones 

 
Councillors (Virtually):  
K. Davies M. Donoghue W.T. Evans (in place of B. Davies) M. James 
D. Owen P.T. Warlow J. Williams   
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor  J. Tremlett, Cabinet Member for Health & Social Services 
 
Also Present (In Person): 
J. Morgan, Director of Community Services 
A. Bracey, Head of Adult Social Care 
G. Morgans, Director of Education & Children's Services 
J. Coles, Head of Children and Families 
A. Rees, Head of Strategy and Learner Support 
G. Adams, Principal Manager - Youth Support Service 
A. Jenkins, Social Worker Team Manager 
R. Page, Senior Business Support Manager 
R. Morris, Members Support Officer 
 
Also Present (Virtually): 
M. Evans Thomas, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
D. Hall-Jones, Member Support Officer 
E. Bryer, Democratic Services Officer 
 
[Note: The Chair advised the Committee that, in accordance with Council Procedure 
Rule 2(3) he was going to vary the order of business on the agenda to enable Agenda 
Item 7 – Explanation for the Non-Submission of Scrutiny Report to be considered earlier 
in the meeting.] 
 
Chamber - County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP and remotely - 2.00  - 3.30 pm 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B. Davies, B.A.L. Roberts 
and F. Walters. 
  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS INCLUDING ANY PARTY 
WHIPS ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM. 
 
There were no declarations of personal interest or of any prohibited party whips. 



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

  
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED) 
 
The Chair advised that no public questions had been received. 
  
 

4. ANNUAL YOUTH JUSTICE PLAN 2023/24 
 
The Carmarthenshire Youth Justice Plan for 2023/24 was presented to the 
Committee. 
 
The Youth Justice Plan outlined the provision of the Youth Support Service and 
the Youth Justice Team under a single management structure which provided a 
holistic approach to the delivery of youth support services across 
Carmarthenshire. The Youth Justice Plan also detailed the performance of the 
partnership during 2023/24 and also set out the priorities and improvement 
planning objectives for the forthcoming year in accordance with the overarching 
‘child first’ principles and an ethos of continuous improvement.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Health and Social Services reminded the Committee 
that there was an overlap in the portfolios and that it was only the Youth Justice 
Statutory element of the report that was under the remit of this Committee.   
 
An explanation was provided as to how the Youth Justice Team was funded and 
that the budget showed an increase of 20% for 2023/24.  However, it was noted 
that funding for the Youth Justice and Prevention work was short term and 
required careful planning and monitoring against the various grant sources.  
 
A number of questions were raised to which officers responded.  The main 
matters were as follows: 

• In response to observations regarding the progress status on elements of 
the self-assessment action plan 2022/24 and if the target dates were 
realistic, officers advised that the plan was dynamic and geared towards 
reporting on the Youth Justice response to the HMIP inspection framework 
and guidance.  It was stated that self-assessment remained important as it 
would drive the business forward.  It was noted that the plan was an 
evolving working document and would be updated with items removed or 
added to reflect the needs of the service and changes to policy and 
statutory requirements.  Officers informed the Committee that the outcome 
of the November HMIP inspection was very positive.  

• In response to concerns raised regarding a child who was unwilling to be 
referred to CAMHS, reassurance was provided that other services could 
be accessed including the Youth Health Team and well trained 
practitioners.  It was also stated that while a child could not be forced to 
accept medical interventions there were other mechanisms that were 
available to protect the child such as the Mental Health Act and the police 
powers of protection.  

• In response to a query regarding the Bureau, the Committee were advised 
that it was a mechanism within the Dyfed Powys Police force  



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

designed to address offending in a child centred way.  The system 
provided the child with opportunities for diversion from the justice system 
as out-of-court disposals are used where the police were of the view that a 
child could be dealt with and diverted away from the court system.  The 
Bureau allows both the children and the victims to have their voices heard.  

• Regarding the recruitment of staff the Committee was advised that since 
the report had been produced additional staff had been recruited but that 
sustainability needed to be considered when planning due to the current 
reliance on grant funding such as the Shared Prosperity Fund which would 
cease at the end of March 2025.  The Committee was advised that almost 
70% of the service was grant funded but that the team were proactively 
seeking alternative sources of funding.   

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Carmarthenshire Youth Justice Plan 
for 2023/24 be received.  
 

5. 2023/24 QUARTER 2 - PERFORMANCE REPORT RELEVANT TO THIS 
SCRUTINY CABINET VISION ACTION AND MEASURES 
 
The Committee considered the 2023/24 Quarter 2 - Performance Report 
Relevant to this Scrutiny’s Cabinet Vision Action and Measures.  The report 
showed the progress as at the end of Quarter 2 – 2023/24 of the deliverables for 
the Cabinet Vision. 
  
A number of questions were raised to which officers responded.  The main 
matters were as follows: 

• It was asked what were the issues that resulted in the adaptations backlog 
and what steps were being taken to alleviate the problems.  Officers 
advised that two main causes of the backlog were the pandemic during 
which time work stopped followed by the chronic shrinkage of contractor 
availability.  Assurance was provided that the number of outstanding 
smaller adaptions were being reduced quickly and that a new small works 
framework was being implemented which would allow the authority to work 
directly with smaller contractors and reduce the dependency on the larger 
contractors.   

• In response to a query regarding access to Mental Health support, officers 
advised that they were looking at ways of working across adults and 
children services as it was acknowledged that if mental health issues were 
addressed early, it could prevent a lifetime of problems.  Statistically, 
approximately 60% of adults diagnosed with mental health issues started 
before the age of 14 so it was a priority to ensure that people had access 
to the appropriate service at the right time.  The service could be provided 
by third sector organisation, micro enterprise, the authority’s well-being 
pathway or a child practitioner going in to assist families.  It was stated 
that collaboration with the Health Board had improved along with the 
establishment of the 111 option 2 number to speak to a dedicated mental 
health practitioner.  It was advised that the only solution was a 
collaborative working approach and that assisting people with low level 
anxiety or depression was important to prevent them from suffering with 
lifelong mental health issues.  



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that report be received.  
 

6. 2023/24 QUARTER 2 - PERFORMANCE REPORT (01/04/23-30/09/23) 
RELEVANT TO THIS SCRUTINY 
 
The Committee considered the Performance Monitoring Report for Quarter 2, 
which set out the progress against actions and measures linked to the Corporate 
Strategy and the Well-being objectives relevant to the Committee’s remit.  
  
A number of questions were raised to which officers responded.  The main 
matters were as follows: 

• In response to a query regarding the off target flying start objective and the 
engagement with families, officers advised that there was good 
engagement however there was an expansion underway and that some 
areas posed a challenge.  

• In response to a challenge regarding some of the targets and the 
monitoring of these target’s officers advised that the report was merely a 
dashboard that provided the opportunity for members to ask questions but 
acknowledged that more evaluative comments would be appropriate and 
useful for the Committee.  
  

RESOLVED that the report be received. 
 

7. EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT 
 
The Committee received an explanation for the non-submission of the following 
scrutiny reports.  
  

•         10 Year Social Services Strategy  
•         Annual Safeguarding Report 
•         Short breaks/community services for disabled children and their families 
•         Children Services – Action Plan 

  
The Committee raised concerns regarding the number of late reports and the 
lack of reason for non-submission.  Officers responded by confirming that the 
short breaks/community services for disabled children and their families report 
was not received due to an administrative oversight. 
  
The Committee was advised that the Children Services Action Plan was being 
progressed in three phases and once fully completed would be submitted for 
scrutiny.  The Committee advised officers that this was an area of concern that 
required monitoring and scrutiny and that a report would be required for the next 
meeting in January 2024 (Budget Consultation). 
  
RESOLVED that the explanation for the non-submission be noted. 
 

8. FORTHCOMING ITEMS 
 



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

RESOLVED that the list of forthcoming items to be considered at the next 
scheduled meeting on the 25th January, 2024 be noted. 
  
 

9. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD  
ON THE 28TH NOVEMBER, 2023 
 
UNANAMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on the 28th November, 2023 be signed as a correct record.  
  
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 


